depreciation expense on the right-of-use asset.

The Group applied SFRS(I) 16 on 1 January 2019, using the modified retrospective approach. The

cumulative effect of the adoption of SFRS(I) 16 is recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance

of the retained earnings as at 1 January 2019, with no restatement of comparative information.  On

adoption of SFRS(I) 16, the Group has measured right-of-use assets at its carrying amount as if the

standard had been applied since the commence date and lease liability on the remaining lease payments

discounted using the incremental borrowing rate as the date of initial application.

 The cumulative effects of adopting SFRS(I) 16 are as follows:

6.  Earnings per ordinary share of the group for the current period reported on and the

corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year, after deducting any provision

for preference dividends

Statement of financial position

 As previously

reported

S$'000

 Effects

S$'000  Adjusted

Group

Right-of-use assets   -   4,157   4,157

Lease liabilities   -   8,130   8,130

Trade and other payables 35,461   (199)   35,262

Deferred income 1,548   (1,548)   -

Retained earnings 28,940   (2,226)   26,714

Company

Right-of-use assets   -   4,148   4,148

Lease liabilities   -   8,120   8,120

Trade and other payables 52,300   (199)   52,101

Deferred income 1,548   (1,548)   -

Retained earnings (6,805)   (2,225)   (9,030)

As at 1 January 2019

2Q 2019 2Q 2018 1H 2019 1H 2018

Earnings per ordinary shares:

(a) Basic (cents) 0.09 0.01 (0.46) (0.28)

(b) Diluted (cents) 0.09 0.01 (0.46) (0.28)

Group Group

HG METAL MANUFACTURING LIMITED

Financial Statements and Dividend Announcement for financial period Ended 30 June 2019

Page 12 of 16

(a) Earnings per share were calculated based on weighted average number of shares of

127,417,735 and 127,417,735 for the period ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2018

respectively.

(b) Diluted earnings per share were calculated based on adjusted weighted average number of